out Interest Rate Swap contracts whereby the Company agrees to exchange, at pre-fixed  intervals, the difference between
the fixed rates and the variable rates calculated on a pre-determined notional capital.
At 31 December 2007, taking into account the effect of these contracts, circa 35% of the Company financing was fixed
rate.
At 31 December, the Company had an interest rate swap contract outstanding with a leading financial counterpart exclusively
to cover existing operations and not for trading. Its details are as follows:
Euro 4,762,145 (originally Euro 9,775,196) Interest Rate Swap on the depreciation plan of a leasing contract of five years
duration, expiring on 22/12/2009.
This operation has been accounted as a cash flow hedge since, under IAS39, it is an effective hedge.

To measure the interest rate risk, a sensitivity analysis was carried out by applying Euribor rates different to that prevailing
on all variable rate debt and all existing deposits at 31 December 2007.
This analysis shows that a 50 bp increase in Euribor results in an increase in net financial expenses of circa Euro0.108 million
all other things being equal.
Details of this analysis are given in the following table:

Interest rate risk

  -50 bps +50 bps

Cash and cash equivalents (247,811) 247,811

Bank debt 90,763 (90,763)

Debt to leasing companies 48,972 (48,972)

TOTAL (108,075) 108,075

147FINANCIAL STATEMENTS at 31 December 2007

At 31 December 2006, all other things being equal, a 50 bp increase in Euribor resulted in an increase in net financial
expenses of circa Euro 0.206 million.

A similar sensitivity analysis was carried out on the interest swaps accounted as cash-flow hedges in the Balance Sheet to
31 December.
A 50 bp increase in the reference Euribor rate implied a 30% increase (Euro 42,000) in the fair value of these derivative
instruments, all other things being equal.
A reduction of 50 bps implied a 30% reduction (Euro 42,000) in the fair value of the same derivative instruments.